FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 01-22-2002



101953711

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

TRADEMARKS ONLY

	MARKS ONLY
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type Assignment License
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen
Document ID #	Effective Date Merger Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	X Other Term. of Security Interest
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Fleet National Bank f/k/a E	Bank of Boston CT Month Day Year
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name   Ansonia Copper & Brass, Ir	nc.
11	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
75 Liberty Street	
Address(line 1) /5 Liberty Street	
Address (line 2)	06401
Address(line 3) Ansonia	Connecticut
City	I imited Partnership
Individual General Partnership	not domiciled in the United States, an
X Corporation Association	representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assistanment.)
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ation Delaware
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	R OFFICE USE ONLY
40.00 OP	900
462 225.00 UP	b document
furthe collection of information is estimated to avera	age approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, in adding time for reviewing the document and the state of th
gathering the data needed to demperate and Begulatory Affairs, Office of Mi	anagement and DECHESTS TO RECORD ASSISTMENT
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of the Control of the	signment Practice. Do Not Send Read Education to Send Read Education
Commissioner of Patents and T	Trademarks, box Assignments,

TŘÄDEMARK

REEL: 002427 FRAME: 0704

FORM PTO-	1618B	Page 2			S. Department of Commerce
OMB 0651-0027	anyonomiativa Nama and Ad				TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Add	aress Enter	for the first Re	ceiving Party	only.
Name	- the part of the state of the				
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address <sub>Area</sub>	Code and Telepho	ne Number		
Name	Cheryl Gabes Rice, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Finn Dixon & Herling LLE	)			
Address (line 2)	One Landmark Square, Su	te 1400			
Address (line 3)	Stamford, CT 06901				
Address (line 4)				1.0071	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages including any attachments.	of the attached c	onveyance do	ument #	2
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Re	gistration Nu	mber(s)		onal numbers attached
	Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Reg	istration Number (DO	NOT ENTER BOT	H numbers for ti	ne same property).
Trac	lemark Application Number(s)	-		ation Number 250027	1036080
		20	067	230027	1030000
		46	251	286740	233645
		25	0026	342022	350827
Number of	Properties Enter the total num	nber of propertie	s involved.	# 10	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Pro	operties Listed (	37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 400.00	)
Method o	of Payment: Enclosed		Account		
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:					

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Cheryl Gabes Rice, Esq. Name of Person Signing

Signature

January 17, 2002

No

Yes

**Date Signed** 

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	I RADEMARKS ONLY	INADEMAKK
Conveying Enter Additions	Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attail Conveying Party	ched Execution Date Month Day Year
Name [		
Formerly [		
Individu	al General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation	Association
Other		
	ship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Enter Additiona	Party Il Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed o	f	
Address (line		
Address (line	2)	
Address (line	3) State/Country	Zip Code
Corpor	assignment ar not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation region)	be recorded is an of the receiving party is in the United States, an fa domestic should be attached must be a separate in the Assignment.)
Citizen	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademarl	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional to the purpose of the numbers for the numb	tional numbers attached
	the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (DO NO	per(s)
Tr	ademark Application Number(s) Registration Number	
		] [
		J [
		1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002427 FRAME: 0706

## RELEASE OF ALL SECURITY INTERESTS GRANTED BY COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND/OR BY LOAN AGREEMENT INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE THEREIN

This Release, releasing all security interests granted by Agreement Evidencing and Granting Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and Assignment of Patentns, Trademarks and Licenses dated as of August 28, 1991 ("Agreement") and/or the loan agreement referred to therein ("Loan Agreement") is made this 24 day of April, 2001 by ANSONIA COPPER & BRASS, INC., a Connecticut corporation having a principal place of business at 75 Liberty Street, Ansonia, CT 06401 ("Ansonia") and FLEET NATIONAL BANK f/k/a Bank of Boston Connecticut, a national banking association having a principal place of business at 777 Main Street, Hartford, CT 06115 ("Fleet").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Fleet and Ansonia entered into a Term and Revolving Loan and Security Agreement cated August 28, 1991 whereby Fleet loaned specific sums to Ansonia; and

WHEREAS, Ansonia and Fleet also entered into the Agreement, which incorporated by reference the Loan Agreement, and which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 9, 1991 on Reel 5947 at Frame 393;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ansonia having fully discharged any and all of its duties or obligations under the aforementioned Loan Agreement and Agreement, including having fully paid or otherwise discharged the debt secured by the Loan Agreement and the Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which being hereby acknowledged by Fleet, Ansonia and Fleet hereby agree as follows:

- The Loan Agreement and Agreement shall be and are fully and forever satisfied and discharged.
- Any and all security interests granted by the Agreement and the Loan Agreement, and any and all interests in registered trademarks, trademark licenses, patent licenses, patent applications, or in other property, including goodwill, granted by the Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement, are hereby released, and Fleet or its successors in interest shall no longer hold any security or other interest associated with the Agreement and/or the Loan Agreement to any right, title or interest, including goodwill, of Ansonia or its predecessors in interest or to any of its property now or previously owned or hereafter acquired.
- To any extent that the Agreement is not terminated by any other agreement between Ansonia and Fleet, or their respective predecessors in interest, the Agreement is hereby terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and all rights, and duties or

270748.3\14535.000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002427 FRAME: 0707 other obligations of Ansonia under the Agreement or the Loan Agreement are hereby terminated.

Fleet warrants that it has the unqualified right to enter into this Release and to release 4. Ansonia in accordance with the terms herein.

FLEET NATIONAL BANK

ANSONIA COPPER & BRASS, INC.

Stephen Turner

Its Chief Financial Officer

270748.3\14535.000

**RECORDED: 01/22/2002** 

\*\* TOTAL PAGE.003 \*\*
TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002427 FRAME: 0708**